

**No. 21-16299**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

Philip Pinkert, individually and on behalf of a Class of similarly  
situated individuals, and on behalf of the general public,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

Schwab Charitable Fund, Charles Schwab & Co., Schwab Charitable  
Board of Directors, and Schwab Charitable Investment Oversight  
Committee,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
No. 3:20-CV-07657-LB  
Hon. Laurel Beeler

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Paul J. Lukas  
Kai H. Richter  
Brock J. Specht  
Jennifer K. Lee  
NICHOLS KASTER, PLLP  
4700 IDS Center  
80 S 8th Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 256-3200

Matthew C. Helland  
NICHOLS KASTER, LLP  
235 Montgomery St., Suite 810  
San Francisco, CA 94104

*Attorneys for Appellant Philip Pinkert*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	6
STATUTORY AUTHORITIES.....	7
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	8
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	8
A. THE SCHWAB DONOR-ADVISED FUND.....	8
B. ACCOUNT HOLDER PRIVILEGES .....	10
C. PLAINTIFF’S SCHWAB DAF ACCOUNT .....	16
D. SCHWAB CHARITABLE’S FIDUCIARY MISMANAGEMENT OF THE SCHWAB DAF .....	18
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	20
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	24
ARGUMENT .....	25
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT PLAINTIFF LACKED ARTICLE III STANDING .....	25
A. PLAINTIFF MAINTAINS EQUITABLE PROPERTY INTERESTS IN HIS SCHWAB DAF ACCOUNT SUFFICIENT FOR ARTICLE III.....	25
1. Plaintiff Has an Equitable Interest in His Account That Is Recognized Under California Law .....	26

2.	The Transfer of Legal Ownership for Tax Purposes Does Not Negate Plaintiff’s Equitable Interests in His Account .....	31
3.	Plaintiff’s Equitable Interests Satisfy Article III’s Injury-In-Fact Requirement .....	34
4.	Plaintiff Maintains a Cognizable Interest in His Account Even Though He is Not a Beneficiary .....	39
B.	PLAINTIFF ALSO HAS COGNIZABLE EXPRESSIVE AND REPUTATIONAL INTERESTS IN DONATIONS MADE FROM HIS ACCOUNT .....	43
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT PLAINTIFF LACKS STATUTORY OR COMMON LAW STANDING UNDER CALIFORNIA LAW .....	47
A.	PLAINTIFF HAS CONTRACTUAL AND PROPERTY INTERESTS IN HIS ACCOUNT THAT CONFER STANDING UNDER CALIFORNIA CORPORATIONS CODE § 5142 .....	47
B.	PLAINTIFF HAS SPECIAL INTEREST STANDING UNDER CALIFORNIA COMMON LAW .....	54
	CONCLUSION .....	56
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 28-2.6 .....	<i>post</i>
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	<i>post</i>
	ADDENDUM .....	<i>post</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970) .....	45
<i>Benninghoff v. Sup. Ct.</i> , 136 Cal. App. 4th 61 (2006).....	32
<i>Cal. Chamber of Commerce v. State Air Resources Bd.</i> , 10 Cal. App. 5th 604 (2017).....	30, 33
<i>City of Palm Springs v. Living Desert Rsrv.</i> , 70 Cal. App. 4th 613 (1999).....	40
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , — U.S. —, 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017)) .....	38
<i>Danvers Motor Co. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 423 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2005).....	35
<i>Fairbairn v. Fidelity Invs. Charitable Gift Fund</i> , No. 18-cv-04881-JSC, 2018 WL 6199684 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 28, 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fairbairn v. Fidelity Invests. Charitable Gift Fund</i> , No. 18-cv-04881-JSC, 2021 WL 754534 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 26, 2021).....	46, 53
<i>Habenicht v. Lissak</i> , 20 P. 874 (Cal. 1889) .....	33
<i>Hoffman v. Connell</i> , 73 Cal. App. 4th 1194 (1999).....	31, 32
<i>Holt v. Coll. of Osteopathic Physicians &amp; Surgeons</i> , 61 Cal. 2d 750 (1964).....	37, 41, 50

*Hubbard v. Brown*,  
50 Cal. 3d 189 (1990)..... 49

*In re Facebook, Inc. Internet Tracking Litig.*,  
956 F.3d 589 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 38

*In re Francis Edward McGillick Found.*,  
642 A.2d 467 (Pa. 1994) ..... 30, 55

*In re Old Canal Fin. Corp.*,  
550 B.R. 519 (C.D. Cal. 2016) ..... 47

*Jewel v. Nat’l Sec. Agency*,  
673 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 24, 25, 38

*Kaiser Co. v. Reid*,  
184 P. 2d 879 (Cal. 1947) ..... 26

*L.B. Rsch. & Educ. Found. v. UCLA Found.*,  
130 Cal. App. 4th 171 (2005)..... 40, 55

*Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
572 U.S. 118 (2014) ..... 42

*Meland v. Weber*,  
2 F.4th 838 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 44

*Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Hart High-Voltage Apparatus Repair  
& Testing Co., Inc.*,  
18 Cal. App. 5th 415 (2017)..... 27, 30, 33

*Patton v. Sherwood*,  
152 Cal. App. 4th 339 (2007)..... 47

*Pegram v. Herdrich*,  
530 U.S. 211 (2000) ..... 19

*Pit River Tribe v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*,  
793 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 42

*Righthaven LLC v. Hoehn*,  
716 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 33

*Shaw v. U.S.*,  
137 S. Ct. 462 (2016) ..... 27, 36

*Sprint Commc’ns Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc.*,  
554 U.S. 269 (2008) ..... 38

*Summers v. Colette*,  
34 Cal. App. 5th 361 (2019)..... 50, 51

*Tibble v. Edison Int’l*,  
843 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... 29

*Turner v. Victoria*,  
67 Cal. App. 5th 1099 (2021)..... 50, 51, 52, 53, 54

*Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Santa Fe Pac. Pipelines, Inc.*,  
231 Cal. App. 4th 134 (2014)..... 26

*United States v. 1982 Sanger 24’ Spectra Boat*,  
738 F.2d 1043 (9th Cir.1984) ..... 35, 36

*United States v. Real Prop. Associated with First Beneficial  
Mortg. Corp.*,  
No. 3:08-cv-285, 2009 WL 1035233 (W.D.N.C. Apr. 16, 2009)..... 39

*United States v. Real Prop. Located at 475 Martin Lane*,  
545 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 34, 35

*United States v. Ribadeneira*,  
105 F.3d 833 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 39

*U.S. v. \$191,910.00 in U.S. Currency*,  
16 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 5, 34, 35, 36

*U.S. v. 5 S 351 Tuthill Road, Naperville, Ill.*,  
233 F.3d 1017 (7th Cir. 2000) ..... 36

*U.S. v. JP Morgan Chase Bank Acct. No. Ending 8215*,  
835 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... 41, 42

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church  
& State, Inc.*,  
454 U.S. 464 (1982) ..... 44

*Van v. LLR, Inc.*,  
962 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 36, 38

*Washington v. Trump*,  
847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 22, 35

**Rules, Regulations, and Statutes**

26 U.S.C. § 170(f)(18)(B) ..... 31

26 U.S.C. § 4966(d)(2)(A)(i) ..... 10

26 U.S.C. § 4966(d)(2)(A)(iii) ..... 11, 32

Cal. Corp. Code § 5142(a)(1) ..... 48

Cal. Corp. Code § 5142(a)(4) ..... 23, 47, 48

Cal. Prob. Code § 18503(b) ..... 20

**Other Authorities**

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 2 (cmt. b) (2003) ..... 19

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 77..... 19

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 94 (cmt. g) (2012) ..... 24, 55

Schwab Charitable Investment Policy Statement (August 2021)  
<https://www.schwabcharitable.org/public/file/P-8085399/> ..... 14, 20
